dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable,
including an allocation of the purchase price based on an estimate of fair value and excluding certain non-recurring charges as disclosed. These estimates
are preliminary and are based on information currently available and could change significantly. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of
AMSC included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31,2020 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2020 and the audited consolidated financial statements of NEPSI included in Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form
8-K/A.

1

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2020

Pro Forma

Adj   Combined

AMSC As
Reported

NEPSI As
Reported

for
Acquisition   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 41,246  $ 122  $ (250) (m) $ 41,118

Marketable securities   10,191   -   -   10,191
Accounts receivable, net   16,810   1,452   -   18,262
Inventory   14,155   3,183   992 (a)   18,330
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,496   -   -   3,496
Restricted cash   508   -   -   508

Total current assets   86,406   4,757   742   91,905

Property, plant and equipment, net   8,140   2,073   242 (b)   10,455
Intangibles, net   3,309   -   7,300 (i)   10,609
Right-of-use assets   3,907   -   -   3,907
Goodwill   1,719   -   34,392 (l)   36,111
Restricted cash   5,782   -   -   5,782
Deferred tax assets   1,631   -   -   1,631
Other assets   333   -   -   333

Total assets  $ 111,227  $ 6,830  $ 42,676   $ 160,733

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 18,470  $ 1,207  $ 312 (d)  $ 19,989
Contingent consideration   -   -   5,320 (c)   5,320
Other liabilities   -   250   (250) (m)  -
Lease liability, current portion   568   -   -   568
Deferred revenue, current portion   13,547   3,043   (343) (e)   16,247

Total current liabilities   32,585   4,500   5,039   42,124

Deferred revenue, long term portion   8,409   -   -   8,409
Lease liability, long term portion   3,430   -   -   3,430
Deferred tax liabilities   352   -   1,725 (f)   2,077
Other liabilities   31   -   -   31

Total liabilities   44,807   4,500   6,764   56,071

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   234   279   (270) (g)   243
Additional paid-in capital   1,055,548   -   38,545 (g)   1,094,093
Treasury stock   (3,336)   (1)   1 (g)   (3,336)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (262)   -   -   (262)
Retained Earnings   (985,764)   2,052   (2,364) (g)   (986,076)

Total stockholders' equity   66,420   2,330   35,912   104,662
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 111,227  $ 6,830  $ 42,676   $ 160,733

2

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020

  Year Ended
  March 31, 2020

AMSC As
Reported

NEPSI As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adj for

Acquisition
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 63,838  $ 28,780  $ (365) (h) $ 92,253

Cost of revenues   54,393   20,850   (65)
(h)
(i)   75,178

Gross margin   9,445   7,930   (300)   17,075

Operating expenses:

Research and development   9,565   -   -   9,565

Selling, general and administrative   22,669   2,570   1,269
(d)
(i)   26,508

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   340   -   -   340
Total operating expenses   32,574   2,570   1,269   36,413

Operating profit/(loss)   (23,129)   5,360   (1,569)   (19,338)

Change in fair value of warrants   4,648   -   -   4,648
Interest income, net   1,327   13   -   1,340
Other (expense)/income, net   253   71   -   324
Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)   (16,901)   5,444   (1,569)   (13,026)

Income tax expense (benefit)   195   -   (410) (j)   (215)

Net income (loss)  $ (17,096)  $ 5,444  $ (1,159)   $ (12,811)

Net loss per common share

Basic  $ (0.81)   $ (0.59)

Diluted  $ (1.03)   $ (0.79)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Basic   20,985   874 (k)  21,859

Diluted   21,069   874   21,943

3

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2020

  Six Months Ended
  September 30, 2020

AMSC As
Reported

NEPSI As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adj for

Acquisition
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 42,329  $ 12,337  $ -   $ 54,666

Cost of revenues   31,768   8,986   150 (i)   40,904

Gross margin   10,561   3,351   (150)   13,762

Operating expenses:
Research and development   5,218   -   -   5,218

Selling, general and administrative   11,524   2,397   790
(d)
(i)   14,711

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   242   -   -   242
Total operating expenses   16,984   2,397   790   20,171

Operating profit/(loss)   (6,423)   954   (940)   (6,409)

Interest income, net   320   5   -   325
Other (expense)/income, net   (646)   341   -   (305)
Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)   (6,749)   1,300   (940)   (6,389)

Income tax expense (benefit)   380   -   (246) (j)   134

Net income (loss)  $ (7,129)  $ 1,300  $ (694)   $ (6,523)

Net loss per common share

Basic  $ (0.33)   $ (0.29)

Diluted  $ (0.33)   $ (0.29)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Basic   21,775   874 (k)  22,649

Diluted   21,775   874   22,649

4

1. NEPSI ACQUISITION

On October 1, 2020, American Superconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“AMSC” or the “Company”), completed the acquisition (the
“Acquisition”) of Northeast Power Systems, Inc. (“NEPSI”), a New York corporation, and of Northeast Power Realty, LLC, a New York limited liability
company, which holds the real property that serves as NEPSI’s headquarters, pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Stock Purchase Agreement”)
dated October 1, 2020 between the Company and Frank J. Steciuk, Paul B. Steciuk and Peter A. Steciuk (together, the “Selling Stockholders”). Pursuant to